



OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No. : SIC/OS.14/2021 Complainant/ appellant : Smti Anusha R.

Respondent : SPIO, Assam State Legal Services Authority

Date of hearing : 04.10.2021 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P. Rout.

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 04.10.2021

- 1. The petitioner Smti Anusha R has filed RTI petition dated 17.3.2021 before the PIO of Assam State Legal Services Authority seeking seven queries. Reportedly on not getting any information the petitioner filed first appeal petition dated 26.5.2021 before the First Appellate Authority of Assam State Legal Services Authority. On 2.8.2021 the SPIO has sent an email to the petitioner attaching the sought for information. Then the petitioner filed second appeal petition dated 9.8.2021 before the Commission. Accordingly, the date of hearing is fixed today.
- 2. The petitioner Smti Anusha R is absent without any intimation on the reason of her absence. The public authority i.e. the SPIO of the Assam State Legal Services Authority Smti Ayushree Shravan is present. She has submitted a written statement dated 4.10.2021 which is taken into records. In the written statement she has mentioned that on 2.8.2021, the reply was sent to the petitioner through email but due to the typographical mistake the email was sent to inform.justice93@gmal.com and obviously the recipient had not received it. In the mean time they have also noticed the typographical mistake and accordingly on email was again sent at inform.justice93@gmail.com.
- 3. Since, the information is given, the second appeal petition dated 9.8.2021 is disposed off.

The petitioner has the liberty to contact the SPIO of the Assam State Legal Services Authority for any query regarding her RTI Petition.

Sd/-

(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ OS.14/2021

Dtd. 4.10.2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Assam State Legal Services Authority, Block adjacent to Gauhati High Court New Building. Latashil, Dighalipukhuri Guwahati-01 for information.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority, Assam State Legal Services Authority, Block adjacent to Gauhati High Court New Building. Latashil, Dighalipukhuri, Guwahati-01 for information.
- 3. Smti Anusha R, C-106, Royal Chinmay Tower, Off Judges Bungalow, Rd. Opposite IOC Petrol Pump, Bodakdev, Ahmedabad, Gujart, 380054 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission